TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED IN THE 2008 REGULAR SESSION RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

This table lists special laws enacted in 2008 relating to local government units if there is an express statement in the special law that local approval is required or not required or if for any reason the local government unit has filed a certificate of local approval with the Secretary of State.

If the special law expressly states that local approval is not required, the term "Not required" appears to the right of the chapter citation. All other laws listed in the table contain express requirements of local approval or are laws for which local approval certificates were filed regardless of whether the filing was required.

If a local approval certificate has been filed with the Secretary of State in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, by June 30, 2008, the approval and filing dates are indicated A blank space after a chapter citation indicates that a local approval certificate had not been filed by June 30, 2008.

For any special law enacted in 2007 or 2008 that requires local approval, the certificate of approval must be filed with the Secretary of State before January 6, 2009, or, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, the law is deemed to be disapproved by the local government unit unless otherwise provided in the special law.

Please refer to the index to this publication for citations to special laws not listed m this table and for other laws relating to local government units.

| TABLE 5—2008 SPECIAL LAWS | Chapter | Approval Date | Filing Date |
|--|-----------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| ANOKA, CITY OF | 240 A 4 14 12 | , | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes AUSTIN, CITY OF | 349, Aft 14, \$ 13, \$uod 1 | | |
| Tax increment financing, use of funds | 366, Art 5, s 25 | | |
| BALKAN, TOWN OF | | | |
| Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer District | 300, s 45, 46 | | |
| BEMIDJI, CITY OF | • | | |
| Sales and use tax, bonds | 154, Art 5, s 3 | | |

| TABLE 5-2008 SPECIAL LAWS | Chapter | Approval Date | Filing Date |
|--|---------------------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| BIG STONE COUNTY | | | |
| Treasurer duties | . 180 | | |
| BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF | | ř | |
| Additional taxing authority Mall of America Phase II Parking | 366, Art 5, s 28 | | |
| Facility revenue bonds | . 366, Art 5, s 29, 30 | | |
| Tax increment financing district changes | 366, Art 5, s 27 | | |
| BLOOMINGTON PORT AUTHORITY | | | |
| Tax increment financing district, time | , | | |
| extension | 366, Art 5, s 26 | | |
| BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF | | | |
| Crime-free multihousing program | . 366, Art 6, s 48 | | |
| BUHL, CITY OF | | | |
| Central Iron Range Sanıtary Sewer | | | |
| District | . 300, s 45, 46 | | |
| BURNSVILLE, CITY OF | | | |
| Tax increment financing | . 154, Art 9, s 21, 25 | . 4/7/08 | 4/15/08 |
| BUTTERFIELD, CITY OF | | | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 2 | | |
| CARVER COUNTY | | | |
| Library board advisory status | . 261 | . 6/24/08 | 6/30/08 |
| CHISHOLM, CITY OF | | | |
| Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer | | | |
| District | 300, s 45, 46 | | ı |
| CLEARWATER, CITY OF | | | |
| Sales and use, excise taxes authorized | . 366, Art 7, s 19 | | , |
| COOK COUNTY | , | | |
| Sales and use tax authorized | 366, Art 7, s 18 | | |
| COOK-ORR HOSPITAL DISTRICT | | | |
| | 154, Art 2, s 30 | 3/27/08 | 4/9/08 |
| COON RAPIDS, CITY OF | · , · · - , · · - · · · | | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349. Art 14. s 13. subd 3 | | |
| CRANE LAKE, TOWN OF | 015,12011,515,50005 | | |
| Certificates of indebtedness | 154 Art 10 c 28 | 5/13/08 | . 5/19/08 |
| | 134, Alt 10, \$ 26 | 2112100 | , 5115100 |
| CRYSTAL, CITY OF | | | |
| Housing replacement districts, tax increment uses | . 366, Art 5, s 20 | 6/1 <i>7/</i> 08 | 6/20/08 |
| DAKOTA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVEL | • | . 0/1//00 | 5/20/00 |
| | : 366, Art 5, s 35 | | |
| Plan modification | . 500, AIL 3, 8 33 | | |

2453 TABLE 5

| TABLE 5—2008 SPECIAL LAWS | Chapter | Approval Date | Filing Date |
|---|-------------------------------|---------------|----------------|
| DULUTH, CITY OF | | | |
| Sales tax increase | | 4/28/08 | 5/5/08 |
| extension | . 366, Art 5, s 31 | 6/19/08 | . 6/26/08 |
| EDINA, CITY OF | | | • |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 4 | | |
| EYOTA, CITY OF | | • | |
| Tax increment financing | 154, Art 9, s 22 | | |
| FAIRMONT, CITY OF | | | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 5 | | |
| FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF | | | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 6 | | |
| FRIDLEY, CITY OF | | | |
| Tax increment financing | | | |
| Tax increment financing districts | . 366, Art 5, s 23 | | |
| GOLDEN VALLEY, CITY OF | | | |
| Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 7 | | |
| GREAT SCOTT, TOWN OF | | | |
| Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer | | | |
| District | . 300, s 45, 46 | | |
| HENNEPIN COUNTY | | | |
| Housing and Redevelopment Authority | | | |
| powers | | Not | Required |
| HIBBING, CITY OF | ŕ | | • |
| Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer | 200 - 45 46 | | |
| District | . 300, \$ 43, 46 | | |
| ITASCA COUNTY | 260 A 1 a 10 | | |
| Land replacement trust fund change | . 506, An 1, 8 16 | | |
| KINNEY, CITY OF | | | |
| Central Iron Range Sanitary Sewer District | . 300, s 45, 46 | | |
| MANKATO, CITY OF | | | |
| Taxing authority extended, uses added . | . 366, Art 7, s 9, 10, 16, 22 | 2 | |
| MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF | | | |
| Dedication fee changes | . 331, s 11 | | |
| Dedication fee on commercial and | 266 Am 17 - 5 | | |
| industrial development | . 500, An 17, 8 5 | | |

| TABLE 5-2008 SPECIAL LAWS | Chapter | Approval Date | Filing Date |
|--|----------------------|------------------|----------------|
| Homeless assistance tax increment | | | |
| district, size change Housing replacement districts | . 366, Art 5, s 22 | | |
| Housing replacement districts | 154, Art 9, s 18, 19 | | |
| Nonprofit riverfront revitalization | | | |
| corporation | . 314 | | |
| Housing replacement district, tax increment uses | 366 Art 5 s 20 | | |
| Liquor license authorized | | | |
| Redevelopment tax increment financing | ,- | | |
| district | 366, Art 5, s 37 | | |
| MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND RECREATION | BOARD | | |
| Dedication fee changes | 331, s 11 | | |
| Dedication fee on commercial and | | | |
| ındustrıal development | 366, Art 17, s 5 | | |
| Nonprofit riverfront revitalization | 214 | | |
| corporation | . 314 | | |
| NASHWAUK, CITY OF | | | |
| Municipal gas utility | • | | |
| Public Utilities Commission increase | . 183 | | |
| NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF | | | |
| Tax increment financing | . 154, Art 9, s 24 | 4/8/08 | 5/13/08 |
| Tax increment financing districts, uses of funds, duration | . 366, Art 5, s 24 | | |
| | . 500,7Mc 5,5 27 | | |
| NICOLLET COUNTY | 160 | | |
| Auditor-treasurer appointive | . 100 | | |
| NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF | 066 1 5 | £ (= 100 | |
| Sales and use tax authorized | . 366, Art 7, s 20 . | 6/2/08 | 6/5/08 |
| OAKDALE, CITY OF | | | , |
| Tax increment financing districts, | 266 1 15 24 | 6/10/00 | 6110100 |
| original tax capacity | . 366, Art 5, s 34 | 6/10/08 | . 6/18/08 |
| PROCTOR, CITY OF | | • | |
| Tax revenues, additional uses, bonds | 366, Art 7, s 13, 14 | | |
| ROCK COUNTY | | | |
| Auditor-treasurer appointive | . 209 | | |
| SCRAMBLER, TOWN OF | | | |
| Aggregate materials tax | . 154, Art 16, s 8 | 4/17/08 | 5/8/08 |
| STEELE COUNTY | | | |
| Nursing home and assisted living asset | | | |
| transfer | 285, s 2 | 5/27/08 | . 6/4/08 |
| | | | |

2455 TABLE 5

| TABLE 5—2008 SPECIAL LAWS | Chapter | Approval Date | Filing Date |
|--|---------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| ST LOUIS COUNTY White Community Hospital District establishment authority | . 366, Art 6, s 46 | No | t Required |
| ST. PAUL, CITY OF Redevelopment tax increment financing district | . 366, Art 5, s 36 | | |
| TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Tax revenue uses expanded | 366, Art 7, s 11 | | |
| WAYZATA, CITY OF Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 8 | | |
| WELLS, CITY OF Downtown Development Program 1 proceeds | 366, Art 5, s 32 | | |
| WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF Volunteer Fire Relief Association changes | 349, Art 14, s 13, subd 9 | | |
| WHITE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL DISTRICE Establishment authority | = | No | t Required |
| WILLMAR, CITY OF Rice Memorial Hospital, PERA | . 349, Art 7, s 1 | | |
| WINONA, CITY OF Sales and use tax authorized | 366, Art 7, s 21 | | |
| WINSTED, CITY OF Bonding authority | 154, Art 10, s 29 | . 3/18/08 | 3/25/08 |
| WORTHINGTON, CITY OF Worthington Regional Hospital, PERA | 349, Art 7, s 1 | 5/27/08 . | . 6/5/08 |
| YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY Recorder, auditor-treasurer appointive . | 161 | . 5/13/08 . | 6/10/08 |